
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 28

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 5TH DECEMBER, 2023

PRADHAN MANTRI SWASTHYA SURAKSHA YOJANA
IN ANDHRA PRADESH

28 SHRI MASTHAN RAO BEEDA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) is being implemented in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details of projects sanctioned under the said scheme, district-wise;

(c) the details of the funds released for the projects in Andhra Pradesh, so far; and

(d) the present status of implementation of the projects in the State?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 28 * FOR 5TH DECEMBER, 2023

(a) to (d) Yes. The Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) has two components, namely, (i) Setting up of All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS);
and (ii) Upgradation of existing Government Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMCIs) by way of setting up Super Specialty Blocks /Trauma Care Centres.

Under the scheme, establishment of All India Institute of Medical Sciences
(AIIMS) in Mangalagiri, District Guntur in Andhra Pradesh was approved on 07.10.2015 at a cost of Rs.1618 Crore.

S.
No.

Name of
AIIMS

District Cost of
Project

Released Status

1 Mangalagiri Guntur Rs.1618 Cr. Rs.1326.92 Cr Completed and Functional.

Further, under Phase-I and III of the PMSSY, three (3) Government Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMCIs) were approved for upgradation in 2006 and 2013 which have been completed and are functional:-

S.
No.

Name of GMC
/Institute

Year District Sanctioned cost of
Project
( Rs. in Crore)

Fund released
( Rs. in Crore)

Status

Centr
al
Share

State/
Instit
ute
Share

Total Central
Share

State/
Institute
Share

Total

01 Sri
Venkateswara
Institute of
Medical
Sciences
(SVIMS)
Tirupati

2006 Tirupati 60 60 120 59.18 60 119.18 Completed
and
Functional

02 Siddhartha
Medical
College,
Vijayawada

2013 Krishna 120 30 150 108.88 20 128.88 Completed
and
Functional

03 Government
Medical
College,
Anantapur

2013 Anantapur 120 30 150 112.50 15 127.49 Completed
and
Functional
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